

No. 18-1165

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————
SAMUEL E. BONDEROFF
Counsel of Record
ZAMANSKY LLC
50 Broadway, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 742-1414
samuel@zamansky.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Procedural Background.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Petition Should Be Denied Because There Is No Circuit Split.....	10
II. The Second Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Dudenhoeffer</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen, et al. v. Wells Fargo & Company, et al.</i> , No. 18-2781 (8th Cir.)	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)	10
<i>Cent. States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	22
<i>Fentress v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-3484, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16934 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2019)	21
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , No. 1:16 CV 2366, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43254 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2017)	23
<i>In re Allergan ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 18-2729 (3d Cir.)	17
<i>Martone v. Robb</i> , 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	23
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1067 (2017)	15
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whitley v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)....	6, 12
<i>Wilson v. Craver, et al.</i> , No. 18-56139 (9th Cir.)	17
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	22
